

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 20, 2015, 4:59 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 91040-5

Ry
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Court of Appeals, Division I, No. 70766-3-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ERICKA M. RICKMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS,

Respondent.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT PREMERA BLUE CROSS**

RIDDELL WILLIAMS P.S.

Robert M. Howie, WSBA #23092
Skylar A. Sherwood, WSBA #31896
Attorneys for Respondent Premera Blue Cross
1001 Fourth Avenue
Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154-1192
(206) 624-3600
Facsimile: (206) 389-1708

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUES presented for review	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Lower Courts Correctly Determined that Dicomes v. State Applies and Warrants Dismissal of Rickman's Claim	4
B. The Statutory and Administrative Schemes Under HIPAA and UHCIA Adequately Protect Health Information Privacy	10
C. The Lower Courts Properly Considered Premera's Internal Reporting System and Determined It Adequately Protects the Confidentiality of Patient Health Information.....	13
D. Additional Ramifications Counsel Against Recognizing the Wrongful Discharge Tort Under the Facts Here.....	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE COURT CASES

Bennett v. Hardy,
113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990)..... 7, 8

Cudney v. ALSCO, Inc.,
172 Wn.2d 524, 259 P.3d 244 (2011)..... 5, 6

Dicomes v. State,
113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989)..... passim

Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries,
116 Wn.2d 659, 807 P.2d 830 (1991)..... 7, 8

Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.,
128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996)..... passim

Hubbard v. Spokane County,
146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002)..... 13

Piel v. City of Federal Way,
177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013)..... 5, 8, 9, 10

Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,
102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)..... 4, 18

FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 300gg..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6 12

42 U.S.C. § 1320d *et seq.*..... 9

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 2

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 70.02.170..... 13
RCW 70.02.170(1)..... 11
RCW 70.02.170(2)..... 11

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 160.306..... 11
45 C.F.R. § 160.306(a)..... 12
45 C.F.R. § 160.306(a)..... 3
45 C.F.R. §§ 160.316,..... 3, 12
45 C.F.R. § 160.400-160.424..... 12
45 C.F.R. Parts..... 9
